# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Naum A. Iofis	10/01/2004
Andrey V. Agafonov	10/12/2004
Alexander V. Samkov	10/01/2004

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kron Pharma, Inc.
Street Address:	401 E. 34th Street
Internal Address:	Suite N8H
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10016

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6569197

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (717)232-4015

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 717-237-5516

Email: swapicelli@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Samuel W. Apicelli

Address Line 1: 305 North Front Street, P.O. Box 1003

Address Line 2: **Duane Morris LLP** 

Address Line 4: Harrisburg, PENNSYLVANIA 17050

Samuel W. Apicelli NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 2

500009809

source=H2311-00002 con assignment#page1.tif source=H2311-00002 con assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

**REEL: 015271 FRAME: 0220** 

# CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment is made on and effective as of October 1st, 2004.

WHEREAS, Naum A. Iofis, Lomonosovsky pr. 23, #416, Moscow 117311, RU; Alexander V. Samkov, ul. Generala Tuleneva, 1, #13, Moscow 117465, RU; and Andrey V. Agafonov, Smolnaya ul., 63, #149, Moscow 125445, RU (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignors") were the owners of:

- United States Patent #6,569,197 (Samkov, et al. May 27, 2003);
- Russian Federation Patent #2157674 (Iofis, et. al., July 27, 1999);
- Russian Federation Patent #2146906 (Tofis, et. al., December 29, 1998);
   and
- 4. Russian Federation Patent #2146905 (Iofis, et. al., August 14, 1998).

The patents identified in 1-4 above were issued to Assignors for one or more of their inventions described fully in the patents and patent applications (collectively hereinafter referred to as "Patents").

WHEREAS, Kron Pharma, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 401 E. 34th Street, Suite N8H, New York City, New York ("Assignees") has purchased from Assignors certain assets, including all of Assignors' rights, title and interest in trade secrets, copyrights, the Patents and pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated September 12, 2004 and that certain Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated May 31, 2004 ("Agreements");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in the Agreements and other good and valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor represents and confirms the following:

- Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents
  hereby confirms and does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee,
  its successors, assigns and legal representatives all rights, title and interest in and
  to the Patents and inventions, technology, know-how and such other rights
  related to the Patents;
- 2. Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby confirms and does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the sole right and authorization to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all inventions on which the Patents issued in Assignors' names, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Inventors authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said

Herry Henry

TOTAL P.01

invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

- 4. Assignors represent and warrant that it has the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that it will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.
- Assignors further assigns to Assignees, and Assignee hereby agrees to accept the
  exclusive right to enforce the Patents in the United States and throughout the
  world in the sole name of Assignees, its successors or assigns.

Naum A. Iofis

Alexander V. Samkov

Andrey V. Agafonov

**RECORDED: 10/19/2004** 

TOTAL P.01